
I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

305-34 (COR)

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to commending and congratulating Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the
occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over
thirty-one (31) years; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si
Yuʹos Maʹåseʹ to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public
Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam.

12/11/17
1:44 p.m.

12/15/17
10:00 a.m.

12/14/17

Intro/Ref/History LOG
12/26/2017 4:52 PM












