I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
305-34 (COR)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to commending and congratulating Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dângkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'âse' to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam.	12/11/17 1:44 p.m.	12/15/17 10:00 a.m.	12/14/17					

Resolution No. 305-34 (COR)

Jennis G. Rodrig Joe S. San Agustin Thomas C. Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. William M. Castro B. J. F. Couz James V.

Régine Biscoe Lee Tommy Morrison Louise B. Muña Telena Cruz Nelso Michael F.Q. San N Therese M. Tedaje



Relative to commending and congratulating Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL KUÁTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN:

WHEREAS, Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita is currently serving the Government of Guam as the Chief Pharmacist at the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) Central Public Health Pharmacy; and

WHEREAS, Zenaida was married to the love of her life, +Edmund, for thirty-four (34) years; and they were blessed with two (2) children their son, Edmund Jr., and their daughter Edzen; and

WHEREAS, in 1964, Zenaida graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree in Pharmacy from the University of Negros Occidental in the Philippines; and, she began her career shortly after at the Abbott Laboratories and at the St. Joseph Hospital in Manila, Philippines through 1965; and

WHEREAS, from 1968 through 1972, Zenaida worked at the Magdalene Hospital in Negros Occidental, Philippines; and, from 1973 to 1975, she worked as a Pharmacy Intern/Pharmacist at Temple University in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Zenaida later relocated to Guam and worked at the ITC Pharmacy until 1978; and

WHEREAS, Zenaida then began serving with the Government of Guam as a Pharmacist I at the Guam Memorial Hospital from August through October 1981; and, in 1990, she became the Chief Pharmacist at the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS). She also worked parttime at the Guam Memorial Hospital as a Hospital Pharmacist until 1996, and since 1995, she worked part-time at the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center (GBHWC); and

WHEREAS, Zenaida is the type of person who always found the time to help others, no matter how busy she was. She loves what she does and the people she serves; and, her favorite quote is from President Barack Obama, who stated: "There is nothing more noble than public service"; and WHEREAS, in 2009, Zenaida was named as the "Pharmacist of the Year." Despite her busy schedule, in her spare time she enjoys going to church, travelling to different countries with her family, and taking care of her five (5) dogs; and

WHEREAS, after her retirement from the Government of Guam, Zenaida plans to continue working part-time at the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center (GBHWC); now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trental Kualtro Na Liheslaturan Gudhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Gudhan and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; and does further express a most sincere Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lähen Cuähan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINA TRENTAL KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

RÉOINE HISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules



Joseph Mengman 10/15/17 M. 10/

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 305-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Joe S. San Agustin
Thomas C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
William M. Castro
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Fernando Barcinas Esteves
Régine Biscoe Lee
Tommy Morrison
Louise B. Muña
Telena Cruz Nelson
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to commending and congratulating Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUATRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita is currently serving the Government of
- 4 Guam as the Chief Pharmacist at the Department of Public Health and Social Services
- 5 (DPHSS) Central Public Health Pharmacy; and

WHEREAS, Zenaida was married to the love of her life, +Edmund, for thirty-1 2 four (34) years; and they were blessed with two (2) children their son, Edmund Jr., and 3 their daughter Edzen; and 4 WHEREAS, in 1964, Zenaida graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree in Pharmacy from the University of Negros Occidental in the Philippines; and, she began 5 her career shortly after at the Abbott Laboratories and at the St. Joseph Hospital in 6 7 Manila, Philippines through 1965; and 8 WHEREAS, from 1968 through 1972, Zenaida worked at the Magdalene Hospital in Negros Occidental, Philippines; and, from 1973 to 1975, she worked as a 9 Pharmacy Intern/Pharmacist at Temple University in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 10 Zenaida later relocated to Guam and worked at the ITC Pharmacy until 1978; and 11 WHEREAS, Zenaida then began serving with the Government of Guam as a 12 Pharmacist I at the Guam Memorial Hospital from August through October 1981; and, 13 in 1990, she became the Chief Pharmacist at the Department of Public Health and 14 Social Services (DPHSS). She also worked part-time at the Guam Memorial Hospital 15 as a Hospital Pharmacist until 1996, and since 1995, she worked part-time at the Guam 16 Behavioral Health and Wellness Center (GBHWC); and 17 WHEREAS, Zenaida is the type of person who always found the time to help 18 others, no matter how busy she was. She loves what she does and the people she serves; 19 and, her favorite quote is from President Barack Obama, who stated: "There is nothing 20 21 more noble than public service"; and 22 WHEREAS, in 2009, Zenaida was named as the "Pharmacist of the Year." Despite her busy schedule, in her spare time she enjoys going to church, travelling to 23

different countries with her family, and taking care of her five (5) dogs; and

24

WHEREAS, after her retirement from the Government of Guam, Zenaida plans 1 2 to continue working part-time at the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center 3 (GBHWC); now therefore, be it 4 RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 5 of Guam, commend and congratulate Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her 6 retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; 7 and does further express a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her 8 9 dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam; and be it further 10 11 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 12 the same be thereafter transmitted to Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita; and to the Honorable 13 14 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

BENJAMIN J.F. CROZ

Speaker

REGINEIBISCOE LEE

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary Senator Thomas C. Ada, Vice Chairperson

Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz, Member

Vice Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator Frank B. Aguan, Jr., Member

Senator Telena C. Nelson, Member



COMMITTEE ON RULES

SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

SIKRITARIAN LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY • 34TH GUAM LEGISLATURE Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., Member

> Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas, Member

> Senator James V. Espaldon, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 305-34 (COR) — Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr, Joe S. San Agustin — "Relative to commending and congratulating Zenaida Bagaforo Lebita on the occasion of her retirement after serving with the Government of Guam for over thirty-one (31) years; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication and commitment to the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DPHSS) and the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Legislative Secretary Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson	EVOTE	12/14/17	/		
Senator Thomas C. Ada					***************************************
Vice Chairperson					
Speaker Benjamin J. F. Cruz Member	EVOTE	12/13/17	1		
Vice-Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member		12/13/17	1		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	EVOTE	12/13/17	/		
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	EVOTE	12/14/17	/		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	n	12/13/17	/		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	EVOTE	רו(פועו	-		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member			APPLIE A THE SECOND STATE OF THE SECOND SECO		W
Senator James V. Espaldon Minority Leader					C.
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	14 oktor (to the east consistence and his analysis and his paper paper)		***************************************	»—»«««««»»».»	
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: TOSM W					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified Returned Name: Date: Notes:					annone de la constantina del constantina del constantina de la con

